LB843

LEGISLATIVE BILL 843

Approved by the Governor May 19, 1971 Introduced by Jerome Warner, 25th District

AN ACT to amend section 75-127, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, relating to the State Railway Commission; to make clear that violations must be willful to result in penalty; to provide penalties for shippers and consignees and their agents willfully violating the provisions of section 75-126, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1969, as prescribed; to change penalties; and to repeal the original section.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. That section 75-127, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:

75-127. Any common carrier, <u>shipper</u> or consignee willfully violating one or more of the provisions of section 75-126 shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction thereof shall be fined a sum not less than one thousand dollars nor more than five thousand dollars for each offense. Any officer, agent, or employee who for or on behalf of any common carrier. <u>shipper or consignee</u> shall willfully violate one or more of the provisions of section 75-126 shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof, shall be fined not less than <u>one-hundred-dollars nor</u> more than two hundred dollars for the first offense, and not less than one hundred dollars nor more than one thousand dollars for any subsequent offense, or shall be imprisoned in the county jail of the county wherein conviction was had, for not less than ten days nor more than six months, or both, within the discretion of the court. Each day of such violation shall constitute a separate offense.

Sec. 2. That original section 75-127, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, is repealed.